Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No:

Resolution honoring **David J. Stoldt** upon his selection as the **2016 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Ruth Vreeland Memorial Public Official of the Year**.

WHEREAS, since 1994, the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce has awarded distinguished civic leaders—whose qualifications include serving as an elected official or as an official in the public sector, having had a significant positive economic impact on the business community, and having demonstrated community leadership to the citizens of the Monterey Peninsula—with the *Ruth Vreeland Memorial Public Official of the Year Award*; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 award recipient, **David J. Stoldt**, successfully worked with businesses and community leaders to convince the State Water Resources Control Board to extend the Cease and Desist Order on the Carmel River for an additional five (5) years to complete the construction of a Monterey Peninsula desalination plant, which averted severe water rationing in the community; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Stoldt was also involved in negotiating a water purchase contract for the Pure Water Monterey project, which enables the Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency to have sufficient source water for its groundwater replenishment project; and

WHEREAS, in 2011, **Mr. Stoldt** joined the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District as General Manager, bringing over 28 years of experience in the public infrastructure sector, including investment banking and consulting to public agencies; and

WHEREAS, having also served as chief executive and chief financial officer for early-stage start-up companies, **David Stoldt** has proven expertise in roles requiring cross-functional experience in strategic planning, finance, marketing, logistics and management; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Stoldt has served in various positions in the public sector, both appointed and elected, leading to an understanding of how to achieve results amidst the delicate balance of public and political interests; and

WHEREAS, David Stoldt holds an MBA degree and Certificate in Public Management from Stanford, an MS degree in Energy and Resources from UC Berkeley, and a BS degree in Civil and Environmental Engineering from University of Illinois;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates **David J. Stoldt** upon his selection as the **2016 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Ruth Vreeland Memorial Public Official of the Year**.

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2017.

_

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of

Supervisors

County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy